

C.R.(NDPS) 149/25 (CIS R No. 149/25)

Order no.13

Dated- 02.04.2026

Record is put up today and allowed by the Ld. Court.

One application is filed for the accused for providing proper medical treatment to the accused Maskerul Sekh @ Masrekul.

It appears that the accused was transferred to Presidency Correctional Home on 29.03.2026 and he is now following the advice of SSKM Hospital.

Call for report from the Superintendent, Siliguri Special Correctional Home regarding the medical treatment of the accused Maskerul Sekh @ Masrekul.

Ld. PO is leave on duty of SIR process by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in view of the Order Dated 09.03.2026. Ld. Judge, Commercial Court, Siliguri is in charge.

To date **(09.04.2026)**.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Siliguri Special Correctional Home for information and necessary action and report.

D/C

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c